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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application for final approval of Silver Bell 

Estates No 2, 2nd Amendment, a one lot subdivision. 
Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 
Applicant: Travis Braden, owner 
File Number: UVS 061317 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 2200 N 3800 E, Liberty UT 
Project Area: 2.1 Acres 
Zoning: Forest Valley (FV-3) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Forest 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-036-0001 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 32 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Forest 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101 (General Provisions) Section 7 (Definitions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (FV-3 Zone) 
 Title 106 (Subdivisions)  
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 18 (Drinking Water Source Protection) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 22 (Natural Hazard Areas) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant has submitted a proposal for a one lot subdivision. The proposed subdivision will expand the size of the 
recorded lot 63 of the Silver Bell Estates No 2. Currently, both parcels have been combined for tax purposes only. There are 
no structures on either lot 63 or the parcel to the south. Lot 63 is a corner lot that has access from Nordic Valley Drive, a 
private right of way, and a County Road called Viking Drive (see Exhibit A, B and C).  

Zoning for this lot is Forest valley (FV-3). The area and width requirements for the FV-3 Zone are 150’ lot width and 3 acres 
lot area. This lot has 214.4 feet in width and 2.10 acres in area. Site development standards were met by the lots within this 
subdivision which was created at a time when zoning allowed for 1 acre lots.  

This lot is located within a Natural Hazard Area where County ordinance requires a geologic study be conducted. The 
applicant provided a Geologic Reconnaissance Report that has been included as Exhibit E. The Geologic Report prepared by 
Western Geologic has identified several hazards that have a risk level of “Moderate” that can be found on pages 10, 14, and 
15. An “N” has been placed on the plat following the lot number indicating that this lot is located within a Natural Hazard 
Area. There is also a note on the plat stating that a Geologic Study was conducted and that the final report is available for 
public review at the Weber County Planning Division.  

The subdivision plat with contours has an average slope of 17.62% which is below the 25% grade threshold for requiring an 
“R” be placed next to the lot number.  
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There is a stream corridor named Pole Canyon Creek that runs along the east boundary of the lot. The proposed plat shows 
the stream corridor and the required 50 foot drainage easement. The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, Utah (LUC 
§108-7-23) states that “no structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall be built in the required set-backs 
for river and streams.”   

This lot is also located within a Drinking Water Source Protection Zone 4, (LUC) §108-18-5 and §108-18-6 state the allowed 
and prohibited uses. The proposed residential uses are in accordance with Drinking Water Source Protection requirements. 

The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zone and subdivision requirements 
as required in the LUC.  The following section is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with the LUC.    

Analysis 

General Plan: The Silver Bell Estates No2 2nd Amendment is in harmony with the Ogden Valley General Plan by enlarging a 
residential lot to encourage the preservation and management of forest areas (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Page 7).  

Zoning: The property is located in the FV-3 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-3-1 as follows: 

“The purpose of the Forest Valley Zone, FV-3 is to provide area for residential development in a forest 
setting at a low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the 
development.” 

This proposal meets the purpose and intent of the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, Utah. 

Lot Area, Frontage Width and Yard Regulations: The proposed Lot 22 will contain 2.10 acres and is 214.4 ft. wide.  
The site development standards for the FV-3 Zone are as follows: 

Minimum Lot Area: 3 acres. 
Minimum Lot Width: 150 Feet 

The Yard Regulations for a single family dwelling in the FV-3 zone are as follows: 

Front: 30 feet  
Sides: 20 feet 
Rear: 30 feet 

The proposed lot is considered a “Non conforming lot” and is allowed to be amended per LUC §108-12-11 (2) which states: 
“A lot that was plated within the bounds of a subdivision, and met zoning standards in effect at the time of its creation may 
be amended pursuant to minimum standards that were in effect at the time of its creation”.  

Small Subdivision: The Weber County Land Use Code (Title 101) defines a “small subdivision” as “An amended subdivision 
consisting of five (5) or fewer lots and for which no streets will be created or realigned.” This subdivision consists of one lot 
and no new streets are being created or realigned. Based on these provisions, this subdivision qualifies for administrative 
approval as a small subdivision. 

Natural Hazards Area: This lot is located within a FEMA Flood Zone X, and is in the area determined to be outside of the 
500‐year flood area. 

The proposed subdivision is located within a Natural Hazards Area and a geologic study has been submitted for review to 
determine if hazards exist on the site, the severity of the hazards, and to identify the need for further recommendations. 
Earthquake Ground Shaking poses a high risk to the site. “A Project Geotechnical Engineer, in conjunction with the builder 
should confirm and evaluate the seismic ground-shaking hazard and provide appropriate seismic design parameters as 
needed (see page 11 of the Geologic report).”  

Stream Flooding has a risk level of moderate. “Areas adjacent to Pole Canyon Creek may have a high risk from stream 
flooding. However, no other active drainages are present, and areas more than 50 feet from the stream course likely have 
low risk (see page 12 and 13 of the Geologic report).” 

Land Slides and Slope Failures have a risk level of moderate. “Due to the slope of the land and soil type of Norwood 
Formation it is conservatively recommended that the site be evaluated in a geotechnical engineering evaluation prior to 
building. Care should also be taken that site grading does not destabilize sloped in this area without prior geotechnical 
analysis and grading plans, and that proper drainage is maintained (see page 13 of the Geologic report).” 

Also see pages 14 and 15 of the geologic report for Conclusions and Recommendations concerning: Seismic Design, Site 
Grading and Drainage, Geotechnical Investigation, Stream Flooding, and Availability of Report. 
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Area Map 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 
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Exhibit D 
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Exhibit D-2 
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Exhibit E 
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